and assumed renewals where the situation/conditions are favorable.

Discount rates
Several factors affect the discount rates:

–– For the debt part, the rate is based on the average interest of the past 5 years
of the 10-year U.S. treasury bonds and is increased by Hudson’s effective bank
spread and adjusted by the effective tax rate and country risk of the CGU.

–– For the equity part, a 5% equity risk premium is added to the base rate
commented above and adjusted by the beta of Hudson’s peer group.

The same methodology is used by the management to determine the discount rate
used in discounted cash flow (DCF) valuations, when assessing the business
potential of new or additional investment proposals.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions
With regard to the assessment of value-in-use of the goodwill, Hudson has
estimated that an unfavorable change of 1% in the following key assumptions
would have generated the following additional impairments: + 1% in interest rates
USD 174.8 million, – 1% in sales growth in the first year USD 5.4 million or – 1% in
operating profit margin for the duration USD 214.7 million.

14.	 INVENTORIES

IN MILLIONS OF USD
UNAUDITED

03.31.2020 � 12.31.2019

Inventories at cost � 198.7 � 193.2

Inventory allowance (14.6) (8.0)

Total � 184.1 � 185.2

Cost of sales includes inventories written down to net realizable value and inventory
losses of USD 7.0 million (including USD 4.7 million related to COVID-19) for the
quarter ended March 31, 2020, compared to USD 2.9 million for the quarter ended
March 31, 2019.

F-15

15.	 BORROWINGS AND LEASE OBLIGATIONS, NET

UNAUDITED
2020
IN MILLIONS OF USD

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS

LEASE
OBLIGATIONS

BORROWINGS,
CURRENT

BORROWINGS,
NON-CURRENT

BORROWINGS,
NET

Balance at January 1 � 318.0 � 1,343.9 � 45.9 � 503.1 � 1,574.9
Cash flows from / (used in) operating, financing and
investing activities (89.4) – – – � 89.4

Lease payments – (82.8) – – (82.8)

Cash flow (89.4) (82.8) – – � 6.6
Additions to lease obligations – � 26.7 – – � 26.7

Change in terms of lease obligations – (15.6) – – (15.6)

Interest on lease obligations – � 14.3 – – � 14.3

Rent waivers – (3.3) – – (3.3)

Currency translation adjustments (3.0) (25.6) (3.3) (4.7) (30.6)

Other non-cash movements (3.0) (3.5) (3.3) (4.7) (8.5)
Balance at March 31 � 225.6 � 1,257.6 � 42.6 � 498.4 � 1,573.0

UNAUDITED
2019
RESTATED
IN MILLIONS OF USD

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS

LEASE
OBLIGATIONS

BORROWINGS,
CURRENT

BORROWINGS,
NON-CURRENT

BORROWINGS,
NET

Balance at January 1 � 234.2 � 1,268.7 � 51.4 � 492.6 � 1,578.5
Cash flows from / (used in) operating, financing and
investing activities � 7.2 – – – (7.2)

Lease payments – (74.6) – – (74.6)

Cash flow � 7.2 (74.6) – – (81.8)
Additions to lease obligations – � 32.9 – – � 32.9

Change in terms of lease obligations – (4.1) – – (4.1)

Interest on lease obligations – � 13.9 – – � 13.9

Currency translation adjustments � 0.5 � 4.4 � 1.1 � 1.1 � 6.1

Other non-cash movements � 0.5 � 47.1 � 1.1 � 1.1 � 48.8
Balance at March 31 � 241.9 � 1,241.2 � 52.5 � 493.7 � 1,545.5

16.	 FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATES APPLIED FOR VALUATION
AND TRANSLATION

AVERAGE RATE CLOSING RATES

IN USD Q1 2020 03.31.2020

1 CAD 0.7455 0.7113

IN USD Q1 2019 03.31.2019 � 12.31.2019

1 CAD 0.7525 0.7494 0.7701

17.	 EVENTS AFTER REPORTING DATE

On April 2, 2020, Hudson exercised its right to terminate its agreement with OHM
Concession Group LLC, as a result of the closing not having occurred prior to the
end date provided in the agreement.